In accordance witr
Rule 1./ of the [_ I O 3
Insolvency Fngland &

e s, Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

197 of the Insclvency : :
At 1986, winding up
b
<I,
(=]
o
;t) *ABDYXISM*
A10 14/09/2019 #62
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number F!—?F‘i 4 4 9 [_'Ei‘i 51

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | The Derby Fireplace Company Limited

hold black cap-tals.

H

|

Liquidator's name
Full forename{s; ErLucinda
Surname E Matkin
Liquidator's address
Building name/mumber ! 1-3 {
Street [ Greenbhill
f
| Wirksworth
Post town i Matlock
County/Region ‘f Derbyshire
— [
Postote olefalalen] |
Country UK
u Liquidator’s name ©
Full forename(s} | 0 Other liquidator
! Lise this section 1o tell us about
Surname { anather liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building namefnumber 1[ 8 Other liquidator
Use thiz section 1o 12l us about
Street ‘ another liguidator
[
|
Post town ;
County/Region 1
Postcode T
Country %

i

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
[T [ols [2fe[i[a
2[e o Fz2loli]e

7

Progress report

i O  The progress report is attached

|

s |}

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

[

i X ” ‘/;,-,: g ) %
AP A
o[ ofe [2folils

04/17 Version 1.0




L1QO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information “ Important information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

 You do not have to give any contact information, but if
[ you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
i on the form. The contact information you give will be :
} visible to searchers of the public record. [

- Lucinda Matkin E Where to send

BEIIFIS T

The Derby Fireplace Company Lid You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

c/o LM Insclvency and Advisory Lid

E 1-3 Greenhil The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Wirksworth | Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF13 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

T Matlock

oty Reges

“ Derbyshire

Al el T ileinl [
’T)’ Ej4 174' EIN [ ! n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

WA checkiist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

LI You have attached the required doruments.

Ol You have signed the form.

This tarn as been prowided free of charge by Coinpanies House, 0417 Version 1.0




ULV ENC Y

THE DERBY FIREPLACE COMPANY
LIMITED - IN CREDITORS
VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION (“the
Company')

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO
RULES 18.3 & 18.7 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES (ENGLAND AND
WALES) 2016 (AS AMENDED)



FOREWORD

This report relates to the above appointment and has been prepared for the sole purpose of
updating the Creditors for information purpeses. The report is private and confidential and may not
be refied upon, refereed to, reproduced or quoted from in whole or in part by Creditors for any
purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.,

CONTENTS

1.
2.

o kW

Abpéini‘menf & Contact defails

Liguidator's Progress, inctuding fiquidator's receipt and payment account
2.1 Financial Progress

2.2 Non-Financiat Progress

tiquidator's Remuneration and expenses

Qutcome for Creditors

Other matters and Information to assist creditors

Conclusion

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

Appendix 2 - Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the period 27 June 2018 1o 26 June

2019

Appendix 3 - Dxpenses

Appendix 4 - Liquidator's remuneration



ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this report the following abbreviations and definitions shall be used;

Abbreviation or definition

“the Act”
“"the Rules”

"R 2014"

"R14"

“the Liquidator”
||We|l

ItOUrH

"the Company”

"LM Insoivency”
"EIrm”

“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIPY (E&W)"
"CVL
YHMRC”

"Prescribed Part”

“Secured creditors”

“Preferential creditors

"RPS™

“Unsecured creditors”

§u

‘Meaning
-in'éolve-n-cy-AcT 1986 -[OS amended)

insolvency Rules [England and Wales) 2016 (as amended)

Lucinda Matkin of LM Insclvency & Advisory Limited, 1-3 Greenhill,
Wirksworth, Matlock, Derbyshire DE4 4EN
The Derby Freplace Company Limited

LM Insolvency & Advisory Lid

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {England & Wales)

Creditors Voluniary Liguidation

HM Revenue & Customs

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge
funds in accordance with Section 176A IA1986 and the Insolvency Act

1986 (Prescrined Part) Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with
Section 248 |A86

Generally, claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months pefore
the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
contributions in cerfain circumstances

Redundant Payment Service, an execulive agency sponsored by the
Department of Business, Energy and industrial Strategy, which
authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent
companies under the Employment Act 19946

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential



1. APPOINTMENT & CONTACT DETAILS

The Proceedings

The Detby Fireplace Company Limited —in CVL (“the Company”}

Registered Number: 03145851

The Officeholder

Officeholder: - Lucinda Matkin, Lucinda Matkin is licensed 1o act as an Inso!vency S
Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Charfered Accountantsin
England and Wales.

Appointment heid: Liguidator
Address of 1-3 Greenhill, wirksworth, Matiock, Derbyshire DE4 4EN
officeholder/Liquidator:
Email: b At T et L o
Telephone: 7 - 07972918153
Appointment

Date of appointment: 27 June 2014

There have been no changss in officeholder since appointment.

Flectronic communication with creditors

In accordance with section 2468 of the Act and Rule 1.49 of the Rules, in an effort tc reduce the
costs of the Liquidation, all future communications with credﬁors including updotes and further
progress reports, will be posted onto the website .o ooy osoveers gopoe wos which has been set
up specifically for this purpose,

For your reference, Annual progress reports are due within 2 months of the anniversary ot the
commencement of the Liquidation.



2. LIQUIDATOR'S PROGRESS

Infroduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the Rules to provide
creditors with an update on the progress of the liguidation of the Company, and an explanation of
the work done in the 12 months since my last annual progress report

Given the infermation previously provided to creditors in my last annual progress report, | have not
inciuded defailed background infermation in respect of the Company or the progress in previous
years and | have fecused on the progress of the liquidation during this period from 27 June 2018 to 24
June 2019

This is our third progress report. You may wish to refer fo our previous reports which can be found at

when we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the liquidation were as follows;

- Readlise the remaining bock debts

- Finalise the taxalion on the sale of the property, and any terminal loss relief claims

- Settlement of cutstanding professionai fees and expenses;

- Agreement of preferential creditor claims and payment of a dividend to preferential creditors;
and

- Should funds permit, agreement of unsecured creditor claims and payment of a dividend to
unsecured creditors; and

- Hndlise statutory and compliance matters such as tax returns (and clearance), creditor reports
and closure of internal systems.

2.1 FINANCIAL PROGRESS

Realisation of assefs - Assels subject to o fixed

Property

in our previous report we reporfed on the Company’s mosf significant asset was a progerty known as
the Queens Hotel af 2 Arkwright Street, Nottingham NG?2 2GD (“the Property") and an adjoining long
leasehold car park (together “the Premises”).

As previously reported the property was sold for £353,500 plus VAT, and the fixed charge holder
Lloyds Bank plc were poid in full, the sum of £264,458.19 on 31 March 2017,

There are no other fixed charged assets, or charges. (see secured creditors later in the report for
further information).

Vehicle



As previously advised in my last annuat report the Fiat Doblo was subject fo a hire purchase
agreement with Black Horse Finance was sold at auction by agenis and auctioneers, John Pye &
Sons for £3,720.00 ond outstanding finance of £2,103.65 was repaid in full.

Fedglisation of assets — Assets not specifically piedged

As previously advised in my last annuat report, the following assets were realised;

- Vehicles for £10,970 [plus VAT)

- Stock and plant & machinery for £51,074 plus VAT
- Cashin hand totaled £3,900

- Court Settiement £1500

-~ Refund of Court fees £545

- Otherrefunds £212.50

- Book Debts £2,500; and

- Bank inlerest of £106.67

Book Debts
No debtor monies have been collected during this period.

At the end of the last period £2,500 had been collected from debtors, £1,600 had been written off
following evidence of remedial works and being disputed. There is however one other debtor for
£777 which remains outstanding.

Rates Refunds
We previously received rates refunds to £1,834.54 in the liguidation.

We had also instructed Exacta to review the rates position for any further potential refund. This werk
has been concluded in this pericd and no further potential refunds have been identified. This work
was carfied out on a no win no fee basis, s no fees have been incurred,

We now consider this matter closed.

Tax losses

In previcus periods, Sibbalds Chartered Accountants of Qakhurst House, 57 Ashbourme Road, Derby
{“Sibbalds")were Instructed assess whether there was @ potential ferminalioss relief claim. In order to
assess this Corparatfion tax returns were completed and submitled,

The initial review for terminal ioss showed losses in the final 12 months of trading were £1.342, which at
20% would mean that £272.40 is repayable. A claim will be made for this amount.

Sibbalds were also asked to complete the Corporation tax returns for 16/17 and 17/18, accounting
for any chargeable gain on the sale of the property, 2 Arkwright Street, Nottingham. Sibkalds
previously confirmed that the purchase price and cost of any improvements, fogether with a review
of previous corporation tax compuiations it could be confirmed thaf the property purchase and
improvements were more than the realized value making a loss. As such there are no chargeable
gains to account for or pay in the liquidation.



Any losses after the date of cessation, i.e. the disposal of the vehicle & property. along with any other
costs incurred, form part of the lquidator'slosses, not parf of frading so can't be offset against
trading profits. So the £12?.6k loss cn the sale of the property cannot be caried back as part of
terminal loss relief, due to it being incurred atter cessation of trading.

This concludes any matters, other than annual CT returns and VAT returns on ongoing liquidation
costs.

Bank Interest

The only other asset realisation in the period relates to gross bank interest received, totaling £44.27,
bringing the total interest during the liguidation to £150.94

Our Receipts and payments account

The liguidator's Receipts and Payments account has been prepared in accordance with Rules fo
provide an update from 27 June 2018 fo 26 June 2019, and in accordance with SIP7 (E&W), showing
£20,293.69 in hand.

Estimated future realisations

Book Debts

As mentioned earlier £777 of debts remain cutstanding and currenily deemed collectible, we were
advised ¢ cheque had been forwarded and ore liaising with the debtor.

Tax losses

We also have a claim for £272.40 of terminal foss relief as mentioned above. We will also be making o
claim for VAT Bad relief on the book debfs written off £14600.

Unrealised Assefts

As mentioned above we have written off £1400 of book debts following evidence of the remedial
works and dispule. We do not consider any other assets to be unrealised.

Costs incurred but which yet remain unpaid

The only post appointment costs incurred during this and previous periods, but which as yet remain
unpaid are liguidators' disbursements for stationary and postage, and storage costs and
accountanis fees for tax work.

Further details in respect of the liquidator's cosis are included in Section 4 and Appendix 2.

2.2 NON-FINANCIAL PROGRESS

The work undertaken by the liquidator has been categonzed into areas of work and sub categories;



Statutory and compliance

A liguidator must comply with certain statutory obiigations under the Insolvency Act 1984 and other
reiated legislatfion. This work includes the regulatory requirements including reporting periodically to
creditors, and the Registrar of Companies, and closure.

The Liguidator has also continued to report to creditors and the registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, but is
on every case by statute.

Administration (including cashiering and taxation)

A liquidator must also complete a number of adminisirative tasks associated with appointment and
case management, the majority of such woark has previously been completed, albeit the liguidator
continues to undertake monitoring and reviewing of the case progress and strategy, general
cashiering such as maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and dealing with
insurance, pensions and taxation matters

During this period there was additional work associated with finalising taxation matters with Siobalds.
The Liquidator has also continued o manage the general administration of the liquidation.

VAT Matters

A final return will be required in due course, currently £520.31 is due as a refund.

Tax Refund

The review of the Company records by the Sibbalds shows that a terminal loss relief claim of £272.40 is
due.

Employees

Redundancies

The Company employed 11 members of staff including 3 directors. All staff were made redundant on
appointment.

All redundancy claims have been submitted by employees and processed by the Redundancy
Payments Office (“RPQO"). We now consider all redundancy matters and claims frem the RPO by
employees to be finalised.

Preferentiat Claims

A liguidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 19846 and other
related legislation in order to enable employees te claim monies they are enfitied fo from
Redundancy Repayments Office including Redundancy pay, pay in lieu of nofice, arrears of wages
and outstanding holiday pay. Information is gathered from the company to clarify and confirm the
empioyees claims, as well as coresponding with the Redundancy Payments office to enable
payment of an element from them. Employees may clso claim further moenigs from the liquidation as
a preferential and or unsecured creditor. As such this work does not bring financial benefit to the
liguidation, but is essential to assess creditors’ claims from the employees and government bodies, as
well as providing valuable information fo employees on what's happening their curent position.



We are now in position 1o make a payment to preferential creditors which includes the RPO and may
inctude employees. See section 4 for further details.

Property

in addition fo the company cperating from freehold premises at the Queens Hotel, 2 Arkwright Streef,
Nottingham, the Company alse operated from two leasehaold premises.

Leasehold Premises

Wyvern Way, Wyvern Retail Park A52, Derby, Derbyshire and Unif 12, East Service Road, Raynesway,
Spondon, Derby, which operated as a Derby showroom and marble workshop respectively. Both
landlords co-operated with the Uiguidator and the leases were surrendered by an operation of law
on 14 July 2014 and & July 206 respectively. We now consider all matters with leasehold premises to
e finalised.

Creditors (Claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of
this report.

Investigations and actions

As part of the Liquidater's statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company,
directors and shadow directors has been completed.

In this regard, a confidential final report was submitted to the Insolvency Service on 11 October 203 6.
As this is a confidential repart, | am unable fc disclose the contents. No further action is zeing taken
against the directors.

There are no criminal proceedings or further ongoing investigations, and | advise that there are no
asset realisations that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors that have come To light
since my last report. Nothing has come o my attention during the period under review to suggest
that we need to do any more waork in line with my duties under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1984 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2



3. LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION &
(EXPENSES

Liquidator's remuneration / Our fees

We set out in Appendix 4 an update on our fees, disbursements
Basis of Remuneration

in summary, the basis of the Liquidator’'s remuneration was fixed by the creditors at @ meeting by
correspondence held on 26 August 2016,

The meeting of creditors by correspondence passed severdl different resclutions for my remuneration
to be based on g combination of lime costs and perceniage basis, these are referred to further in
Appendix 4, fogether with detalls of the percentage rates and realisations or distributions to which they
reiate, time cosfs incurred, and houry rotes and woerk undertaken.

The table below summarises Ihe remuneration estimated, approved and drawn, however the table
should read in conjunction with Appendix 4 for further information;

fFee Basis For dealin o~
© with . £ 3 c 3 - o &
T 2 o283 =2_4% 2= o o 0 e b ow
£ g _9¢3E 8T 28 e $pw o e
5 3 sELg <gu = “ g 8fc T a g
Ega  20g, D3gg $£._. 83 5gi £3_ 23
Teew SEEL peE 2@ 25 ZE3 5728 10
Time Cost Statutory and 56,197 el L6197 Ny £ 197 Nil Nii L6, 197
Basis ¥~ Compliance,
Administration
and Planning.
Employees to
31 July 2014
Time Cost Statutory and £2/.682 £8,807 £44200 Nif £27.682 N i 527,682
Basis *¥ Complionce,
Aciminisirofion
and Piannirgg,
tmployees
from 1 August
2016 onwards
Percentage  Asset £8.517 (%, o basis: % basis: il £2485 N 104 {27 52589
Basis *** Rexalisation, but Nil £9,485 from
and Debtors dependent  Time: £567  Time: tax, 77
on £6742 from
realisations) debtor)
Porcentage  Creditors Uncertain, % basis: % basis: Nil Nt o £1.277 £Y.270
{% but 0% of nit 10% of nil basis:
Basis *** dependent distribuled  distibuted 10% of
on Time:; £187  Time: Nit
) ‘ . redlisations) - £4975
Total estimated approved £42.3%6+
fees . ,
Tolal Time costs incurred Time:
in the period £9543
Total fees drawn in the Nil

pertiod



Total time costs incumed Time:
n the liquidation o . Eezsld L
Tolal fees drawn in the £43,364
igquidation _ AU , .
Total approved fees not Nif
drawn ) . o . - - o
Total estimated fees £44 740
billed (drawn and future)

*The resolutions approving the fees are listed in Appendix 3
** Details of the hours charged. hourly rates and the work undertaken are detalied in Appendix 3
=+ Full details of the different percentage rates approved by creditors ore listed in Appendix 3

Numercus activities have been undertaken by ourselves and our stalf in dealing with the liquidation.
A number of task are generic 1o every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is attached
in Appendix 4 for your information. There were also a number of issues spedcific to this case were we
have spent additional time, and these are detailed Section 2 of this report on the progress.

Exceeding Estimate

Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done for each of the areas of work, was
oullinad to crediters in my initial fees estimate/information.

All estimates were made on the assumplicn thai the liquidation will be concluded within two years and
represents the maximum fees that the Liquidator s allowed to charge unless further sanction is
obtained from creditors. Where the basis of the Liquidator's fees are by reference to time properly
spent, by my staif and 1 in managing the liquidation, if the actual time taken is less than the estimates,
then only the time actually incurred will be billed and drawn. Equally, where the basis of the Liquidator's
fees is on a percentcge basis, if the actudl time costs incurred are more, only those fees approved
under the percentcge basis can be billed and drawn.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the inifial estimate, it
will usually be because the duration of the case has faken longer than anticipated, possibly due to
protracted asset redlisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on
the Liquidator.

In this maftter the Administrative costs have been higher than estimated due to the requirements of
planning and coniroling the Liquidation during the petiod. More details are provided later in this
report.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors but is required on every case by statute.

A copy of that original estimote in respect of fime costs from 1 August 20146 onwards under Resolution
2 isreproduced below and compares the estimated fime costs for each work category with the
actual costs incurred:

Category of work Estimated Average Estimated Actual Average Actual cost

Numberof blended cost Hours hourly rate £

Hours charge out £ £

rafe
e . - - - - PR . - £ . - - - . - - - . e P P - -

Statutory 238 256.30 6,100 45.3 262.70 11900.50
Employee 10.5 248.33 2.607.5 6.3 25571 1611
Investigations 15 252.5 3787.5 18.4 269.4 4,957 .06
Administration and 63.5 23916 15,184.75 746.3 267.20 25731.50

Planning lincluding
coshiering, and foxation)



Total estimated fees 112.8 245.41 £27.681.75 1463 26578 44200.00

The increase in time costs is due o

- Primarily an Increase in the firms charge out rates during the previous period.
Additional administrative work in planning. sfrategy and control of the fiquidation due fo the
protracted saie of the property, 2 Arkwright Street

- Additional work gathering information and assessing the position in respect of faxes; for
chargeable gains and opting o tax in respect of the property

- The Liguidation lasting longer than fwo years

Appendix 4 provides further defails on the fime costs.

Further Approval of Fees

Al the time of my last report, the fee esiimate had been exceeded, but we did not seek sanction to
increase our fees, In crder to enable a dividend to preferential creditors of 100p in the £. Atthe time
of my last report, we considered this fo fair and reasonable given the firms charge out rates
increased during the that period, after the fee estimate was agreed.

However, we have incurred a further year of time costs fotaling £8,807.50 in respect of administration
and statutory work, we also have further work 1o be completed and as shown in the table above, we
have already exceeded the estimated imit, it is intended that | seek sanction fo increase this fee, tull
details of which shall be sent to creditors under separate cover, after the preferential creditors have
been paid.

Qur expenses

We set out in Appendix 2 a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this
report and an estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as a liguidation expense
in dus course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting
penod.

Creditors Rights

Piease disc find a link 1o a "A Creditors’ Gu;de *o Laqmdcﬁors Remuneroron for your information

ik ; © | Please ensure you download the
correct version for ’rhe date of oppomfmem Should you require a poper copy, please send your
request In writing to the Liguidator at the address on the front of this repart and this will be provided
to you at no cost.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or, with permission of the Court, may, in writing, request the Liguidator to provide additional
information regarding remuneration or expenses 1o that already supplied within this report. Such



reguests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with Rule 18.4[1}Hf}HI)
and 18.% of the Rules,

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of af least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
{in accordance with 18.4{1){f}{ii} and 18.34 of the Rules}, reducing the amount cr the basis of
remuneration which the Liquidator is entitled to charge or othenwise challenging some or all of the
expenses incured.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the progress report,
detailing the remuneraticon and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with Rule 18.34(3)
of the Rules.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to
be approved under prior progress reports,



4. DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possitle cutcome for the preferential and unsecured creditors®,
based on what we currently know. Below we explain what recoveries the secured creditors are
expected to make from assets subject to the security granted in their favour by the Company.

" Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
(pin £} (pinE)
Secured creditors o ' o \ 300-p- o _TOOp
Preferential creditors 100p 100p
Unsecured credifors Nil - 1.9p** Nil - 1.9p**

*Please note His guidance on dividends & only an indication and should nol be used as the main basis of any bad debf
provision o debt frading

“The estimate is subject to change, and will depend on the final kquidation costs and taxation

For the purposes of this report and until the matlers regarding the exfent of secunfy entiffemenis have beenresolved, we have
assumed that only a prescribed part fund will e avaliable for creditors

Further information for each ciass of creditor is provided below.

Secured creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge over all property and assets, present and future
inctuding goodwill, book debts, uncalled capital, buildings, fixtures, fixed plant ond machinery by
way of debenture dated 8 April 2004 to Lioyds 1SB Bank plc

The Company aisc grant ¢ fixed charge over the freehold property being Queens Hotel, 2 Arkwright
Street, Nottingham, together with alf buildings and fixiures, fixed plant and machinery and floating
charge over moveable plant and machinery, fixture and fittings and goodwill by way of mortgage
deed dated 15 Aprii 2004 to Lloyds Bank pic.

As per the Statement of Affairs as at 21 June 2016, the balance of the overdraff was £135,370 and
the balance of the loan was £124,160.

Keith and Tracy Harrison, the directors, had also provided a personal guarantee. A Personai
Guarantee was provided to Lioyds Bank ple in respeci of the Company mortgage and ioan.

We instructed solicitors, Eliis-Fermor to review the validity of the security and confirm whether the
charges held are fixed or floating. The security review was concluded in March 2017, and the solicitor
has confirmed that the security is valid and enforceable with the charge-holder, Lloyds Bank plc
holding a fixed charge over the premises at 2 Arkwright Street.



Lloyds Bank plc has been repaid in full totaling £266,458.17 {being the balance of the loan and
overdraft plus interest], from the sale of the property, during the period. Payments fo the secured
creditors are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

Removal of charges

As part of the closure process, Hliis Fermor have been asked fo remove the charges and/or mark as
satisfied on Companies House folicwing the payment fo the fixed charge holder in full. The morigage
deed has been upcated as satisfied.

This period Lloyds have confirmed that the indebtedness has been repcaid in full but shall retain the
debenfure unfil dissolved.

The cost of this work is yet fo be confirmed and paid.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims are fimited to arrears of employees’ wages (up fo a maximum of £800 per person)
and any cutstanding holiday pay. This was believed to be £12,718, As mentioned earlier this does not
affect the amount owing to employees and nor does it affect their claims.

In April 2017 the Redundancy Payments Office submitted a preferential claim of £10,990.02 {together
with a non-preferential claim of £77.914.12).

The Liguidator has not received any preferential claims, in excess of the limits imposed by the
Redundancy Payments Office from former employees.

In the period we instructed, Evolve {formerly Insol Group), £RA specialist to calculate preferential
claims and camy out RTl process [sefting up PAYE system, so that that taxes can be accounted for on
any preferential payments}. These calculations showed a further £1,720.3% due to employees as
preferential ciaims based on their claims to the Redundancy Payments Office, bringing fotal
preferential claims to £12,502.71

I confirm that anticipote preferential dividend will be declared and preferential creditors will be paid
a dividend of 100p in the £ in the next few months.

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1984, as amended, {"the Act") where a floating
charge is created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of a company's net property
(floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential
unsecured creditors (“the Prescribed Part”)

This provision shall net apply as Lloyds Bank plc were paid in full under thelr fixed charge, as such
there are no cutstanding liabiliities due to a qualifying floating charge holder by the Company.
Therefore, the Prescribed Part will not apply.



Unsecured creditors

As at 21 June 2016 the Company's unsecured non-preferential creditors totaled £510,785 the targest
being the directors loan account of £334,525, followed by redundancy costs redundancy pay, pay
in liev of notice and arrears of wages) at £74,849.

Some crediiors omounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect the
akility of creditors to submit a different claim in the Liquidation.

Claims from unsecured creditors of the Company, have not yet been agreed. These will be agreed
should funds become available for a distribution fo unsecured creditars, Any dividend distribution to
unsecured creditors will be depend on the claims of preferential creditors due to be paid, the
realisations of book debts and final costs of the liquidation.

Small Claim Scheme

From Aprit 2016, | have had the discretion te admit claims from creditors under £1,000 without
receiving a proof of debi. As yet, | can contirm that no claims have been admitted under the small
claim provisions.

Any credifor belleving that the amount due fo them is different from that shown above should
contact this office as soon as possible to ensure that this is updated in my files.



5. WHAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assets

As per section 2 of this report, Estimated Future Realisations, the liquidator is still pursuing one
outstanding book debt, and finalising tax refunds. The Liguidator will continue fo pursue these debts,
and will take appropriate action should the debtors not offer fo discharge their iakilities.

Next steps

The following Is a summary of key issues remaining;

Realise the remaining bock debt

Obtain payment for the terminal loss relief

Setilement of outstanding professional fees and expenses;

Agreement of preferential creditor ciaims and payment of a dividend to oreferential creditors;
and

Should funds permitf. agreement of unsecured creditor claims and payment of a dividend 1o
unsecurad creditors; and

Finalise statutory and compliance matiers such as tax returns {and clearance), creditor reports
and closure of internal systems.

Appendix 4 provides further intormation on the tasks to be completed.



6. OTHER MATTERS

Connected party fransactions SIP 13 (E&W)

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 {E&W], | confirm that no fransactions with
connected parties have taken place during the period of this report,

EC Regulations

Councll Regulation (EU} No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in
Arficle 3{1) of that reguiation.

Next Report

| am required o provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of the
next anniversary of the fiquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will
write to all creditors with my final account

If you require any further information please contact the office on the front of this report, or email

Locinda e rmnnst oy co s

Yours faithfuliy

For and on behaif of

The Derby Fireplace Company - In CvL
s

//’ 4 -

g R
A A

Lucinda Matkin
Liguidator




APPENDIX 1- Statutory Information

"Cor“rﬁ\-pd'ny name:
Previous names:
Proceedings:

Date of Appointment:
Liquidator(s):

Nature of business:
Date of Incorporation:
Registered Number:
Trading names:
Registered office:

Trading address:

Directors af date of Appointment:

Company Secretary:

Shareholders:

Bankers:
Audiiors:

“The'Derby Firépldcé Cbm‘ponyﬁmﬁéd o

N/a

in Liquidation

27 June 2016

Lucinda Matkin

LM Insolvency & Advisory Lid
3 Greenhill

Wirksworth

Matlock

Derbyshire DE4 4EN

Retail

23 January 1994

(3149851

The Derby Freplace Company Lid

c/o LM Insolvency & Advisory Limited, 3

Greenhil, Wirksworth, Matlock Derbyshire DE4

4EN

Formerly: Wyvern Way, Wyvern Retail Park

A52, Derby, Derbyshire DE21 6N{
Wyvern Way,

Wyvern Retail Park A52,

Derby,

Derbyshire DE21 6NZ

Keith Harrison
Michael Harrison
Tracy L Harrison

Gavin G T Wride (resigned 29/01/2014)

Keith Harrison

Keith Harrisen — 3 Ordinary Share
Michael Harrisen - 1 Ordinary Share

Lioyds Bank plc
N/



APPENDIX 2 — Receipts and payments

The Derby Fireplace Company Limited - In creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Summary of the financial information as at 26 June 2019



Statement of

From 27/06/16 From 27/06/18

Affairs to 26/06/18 to 26/06/19 Total
£ £ £
Receipts
Property 450,000 353500 - 353,500
HP vehicles 3,620 3,720 - 3,720
Motor Vehicles 12,240 10,970 - 10,270
Stock, and PEM 62,360 50,174 - 50,174
Cash in hand 3.900 3,900 - 3,900
Debtors 1.525 2,500 - 2.500
Confingent 1.500 - 1,500
Refunds - 1,834 - 1,834
Interest {gross) 106 44 150
VAT - 20 20
428,224 44 428,268
Payments
Fixed Charge holder Distribution 263,794 266,458 266,458
HP Creditor Distribution 2.104 2,104 2,104
Liguidators Fixed Charge Fee - 35,722 35,722
Fixed Charge Legal Fees 2,480 2,680
Fixed charge Agent Fees 6,007 6,007
Fixed Property costs 2,965 2,965
Pre Appoiniment Fees - - -
Sof A Fee - - -
Liquidators Fees - 43,364 43,3464
Liquidators Catl Disbursements - 587 587
Liquidators Cat2 Disbursements - 94 94
Postage - - 9¢ 9@
Stationary - - 24 94
Online Reporting - 21 21
Legal Fees - 2,618 2,618
Agents Fees - 22,604 22,604
Professionai Fees - 215 1,050 1.965
Statutory Advertising - 3%5 395
Bonding - 3.600 3,600
Insurance - 4,771 4,771
Site Clearance & Security - 1,015 1,015
Director - 10,148 10,148
Storage - 15 105 120
VAT - 294 250 544
406,377 1,598 407,275
Balance in Hand . ..21.847 - = 1,554

Funds in Hand
VAT Receivable
Total Funds

*All figures are stafed as exclusive of VAT



APPENDIX 3 — Expenses

The following fable provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as
liquidators from the estate and includes our fees, but It does not include distributions to creditors.

The table should be read in conjunclion with the receipts and payments account at Appendix 1,
which shows expenses actuaily paid during the pericd and the total paid to date.

“Brought  Unpaid  Incumed Paidin  Unpaid  Cumwulative Estimated  Anticipated
forward expenses  in the the expenses £ future £ total £
from b/f £ period period as at
preceding under uvnder 26/06/17

e pEUOE L reviewE  review® £
Statement of - - - - - - - -
affairs Fee
Pre- - - - - - - - -
Appointment
Fees
Liquidators 35,722 - - - - 35,722 - 35,722
Fixed Charge
Fees
Fixed charge 2,680 - - - - 2,680 500 3,180
legal fees
Fixed charge 6.007 - - 6.007 - 6,007
agent fees
Other fixed 2,965 - - - - 2,965 - 2,965
charge
property cosis
Liquidator's 33,879 - - - - 33,879 -* 33,879*
Fees {Time
costs —Res
182)*

Liquidator's Q485 - - - - 9,485 1,327 10.812**
Fees (% Basis -

Res 3&4)**

Director (% 10,148 - - - - 10,148 - 10,148
basis)

Postage 447 49 50 99 - 497 123 620
Stationary 152 58 36 94 - 188 88 274
Milecge 189 - 189 - 189
Statutory 395 - - - 395 /3 468
Advertising

Storage 38 23 35 105 (47} 73 94 167
Bonding 3,600 - - 3,600 - 3,600
Online 21 - - - - 21 - 21
Reporting

Agents Fees 21,989 - - 21,989 - 21,989
Legatl Fees 2,618 - - - 2,618 - 2,618
FRA Fees 215 - 350 350 1265 - 1265
Accountants - - 700 700 - 700 500 1,200
Fees

Insurance 4,771 - - 4,771 - 4,771
Site clearance 1,015 - - 1,015 - 1.015

& Security



Site 615 - - - - 6i5 - 615
Maintenance

Uilities TBC BC - TRC - TBC

Total 137651 130 1171 1,348 (47) 138822 2,705 141,527

*The Liquidators fees shown are based on those currently approved. In addition, the approved fees are shown in
the tabtle above, as cpposed to actual time costs which are higher

*~liquidator’s fees on a percenfage basis are subject fo asset realisations and creditars disfributions, and
assurmnes the reaiization of £770 debtor, and distribufion to preferential creditors od £12. 502, If deoes nof account
for a disfribution to unsecured creditors.



APPENDIX 4 - Remuneration update

Fee approval

The meeting of creditors by comespondence held on 26 August 2016 passed several different
resolutions for my remuneration tc be based on o combination of fime costs and percentage basis,
the resolutions passed were;

1)

2)

3)

4]

5)

Fee Resolution 1: Commencement of liquidation to 31 July 20146 - Administrative, Statutory,
Investigations and Employees - The Liquidator's fees for dealing with Administrative, Statutory and
compliance matters, investigations and employees be calculated by reference fo the time properly
given by the Liguidator {and thelr staff at the appropriate skill level) in attending to these matters
arising in the insolvency from commencement (27 June 2016} o 31 July 2016, and the Liguidator be
authorised to draw fees on account, as and when funds permit, if available.

Fee Resolution 2: From 1 August 2014 to completion of the liquidation — Administrafive, Statutory,
Investigations and Employees - The Liquidator's fees for dealing with Aaministrative, Statutory and
compliance matters, investigations and employees be calculated by reterence fo the time properly
given by the Liguidator land their staff ot the appropriafe skitt level) in cltending to these matters
arising in the insolvency from 1 August 2014 to completion, and the Liquidafor be authorised fo draw
fees on account, as and when funds pemit, if available.

fee Resolution 3: Commencement of the liquidatlion to completion — Assef Realisations and Debtors
- The Liguidator's fees for dealing with Asset Realdisations and Debtors be calculated by reference to
a percentage of Gross redlisations in atfending to these matters arising in the insolvency from
commencement of the liquidation to completion, and the Liguidator be authorised to draw fees on
account, as and when funds permit, if available.

Fee Resolution 4. Commencement of the liquidatfion to completfion ~ Dividends/Distributions and
Creditors - The Liguidator's fees for dealing with Dividends/ Distributions and all Creditors be
calcutated by reference a percentage of distributions fo preferential and unsecured creditors (af
10%) in attending to these matters arising In the insolvency from commencemeant of the liguidation
to completion, and the Liguidator be authorised to draw fees on account, as and when funds permit,
if available.

Fee Resolution 5. Commencement of the liquidation to completfion - Liquidater's Category 2
Disbursements - The basis of the Liquidator's categery 2 disbursements be approved and that the
disbursements may be reimbursed to the Liquidator as and when funds permit.

We report on each fee basis / resolution in turn.

Fees approved on Time Cost Basis

Resolutions 1 and 2 are on a fime cost basis

Resolution 1

Fee Resolution 1: Commencement of liquidation to 31 July 2016 — Administrative, Statutory, investigations
and Employees - The liguidator’s time costs for the period 27 june 2016 to 31 July 2016 in respect of
the Company, for dealing with Administration and Stafutory mafters, investigations and employees



fotal £6,197.00 plus VAT, which represents 27.3 hours charged on this case ot cn average rate of £227.00
per hour.

Remuneration charged during the period of this report is summarised in the section “Our hours and
average rates’.

Fees drawn under resolution 1 fotal £6,197.06 and were drawn in the previous period, No fees under
this resofution have been drawn this period

As the resolution covers time costs dealing with Administrative, Statutory, Investigation and
empioyees from appointment to 31 July 2014, there have been no further time costs incured during
this period under this resolution. Fees under this resclution were previously drawn in full. There have
been no fees drawn under this resoliution in this period under review.

This resolution is deemed o be fair and reasonable, as it is based on the actual time costs in dediing
with these matters.

Resolution 2

Fee Resolution 2: From 1 August 20146 to completion of the liquidalion — Administrative, Statutory,
Investigations and Employees - — The Liquidator's fime costs for the pericd 27 June 2018 to 26 June 2019
in respect of the Company, for decling with Administration and Statutory matters, investigations and
employees total £8,807.50 plus VAT, which represents 33.4 hours charged on this case at an average
rate of £263.78 per hour.

The Liquidator's total post appeointment fime costs for the period of the liquidation from 1 August 2016
to 26 June 2019 inrespeact of the Company, for dealing with Administration and Statutory matters,
investigations and employees are £44,200 and fees drawn in total are £27,681.75

Total Time Costs

Qur total time cost fees under resolution x and x are summarised in the table below;

Fee Basis For dé;zliné with Estimated Aéﬂsdl/ Fees Drawn -Appr-o-\-}e-d Estimated Anffcipdf'e't-:i
Fees incurred (£) fees not Future Fees total Fees
approved* Time costs drawn £ {£) (£)

{£)

Resolution 1 Statutory and 46.179.00 é,179.00 617900 Nil Nii 6,179.00

- Time Cost Compliance,

Basis Administration

and Planning,
Employees

Resolution 2 Statutory and 27.681.75 £8.8067.50 £27.681.75 Nil 7000 £31.200

- Time Cost Compliance, for the

Basis Administration pericd of

and Planning. the report,
Cmplovees £44200'n
total

Total estimated & approved 33,860.75

fimecosts L

Total time costs incurred to 44 200

date .. L .
Tofal tees drawn 33.860.75



Total dppro-\;ed tees notdrawn

to date

Nil

In considering the remaining work ta be done in this liquidation, { curently anticipate that my time
costs for dealing with administration, statutory matters, investigations and emplovees to completion
of the fiquidation will be approximately o further £3k in respect of administration and planning and
£4k for statutory mafters, being mainly annuai reporting and closure. | will update creditors on this in
my next progress reporf, or under separate cover in respect of any reqguest for an increase in fees,

after preferential creditors have been paid.

Fees approved on Percentage Basis

Resclutions 3 and 4 are on a percentage basis

Resolution 3

Fee Resolution 3: Commencemenf of the liquidafion to completion — Asset Realisations and Debiors - !
The following scale was approved for fees on a percentage basis, in respect of asset realisations and

debtors

 Asset

Cash and equivalents, all fixed assets including

 Declared

Plant & Machinery, Vehicles, Stock and Work in
Progress {which are unlikely to be disputed, but
may need assistance from agents)

Other assets which are more difficult fo realise
and tend to take longer fo deal with {such as

book debts, including fitigation)

Assets which are likely to need alot of
negoliation to redlise or tend 1o be most iikey
To need court action so take the longest to
dedal with {such as money owed to the
company by the director, emplioyee or

associated company)

20%

30%

10%

_ Not Declared

15%

25%

35%

The liquidator has made the following redalisations upon which the creditors have approved
a percentage be taken as remuneration. Delcils of the realisations to date and asscciated
remuneration drawn on account of those realisations is summarised as follows;

'Nofé '

U ob WA —

Asset

category

Cash
Stock
Fixtures
Plant
Vehicles

Value

of
assels
inSof
A (£)

3,500
59,935
537
1888
12,240

Remuneration %  Estimated
fees

agreed

10%
10%
16%
10%
10%

139G

59935
53.70
188.80
1.586

Value of

assets
realised
in period

(£)

Total value

of assels
realised
since
appointment

(5)

3,900
50,074

10,770

Totat

fees
invoiced
fo date

390

50074

1,097

Fees
not
vet
drawn

NI

Nit

Nii



6 HP Asset 3.620 10% - 3,720 372 Nil
7 Sfock Nil 15% - 100 15 Nil
8 Refunds Nil 5% - 1,289.54 193.43 Nil
9 Debtors 1,525  20% 305 - 2,500 500 Nil
10 Cebtors Nil 30% - 1.500 450 Nil
11 Contingent  Nil 30% - 545 163.5 Nil
12 Gross il 10% - 129728 1297.28  Nil
Reatisations
(VAT on
redlisafiens) e e
Jotal estimatedfees 8817
Tolal fees approved on percentage 9485.61
Tolal fees not drawn 7 o 7 Ni
Totat approved fees on percentage 9485.61

basis, drawn to date

Where applicable, further {ees will be drawn as assets are redlised, in accordance with the
percentages previously approved by creditors when fixing the basis of the liquidator’'s remuneration.

Notes:

1]Cash relates to cash and cheques in hand, charged at 10% as identified on the Statement of
affairs

2-4) Actual reclisation of stock also relate to plant and machinery and fixtures and fittings, which
were alt identified on the statement of affairs and sold at auction

5.6) Vehicles disclosed and soid at auction charged at 10%

7] relates to a fireplace for a customer that was sold later at auction, hence charged af 15%, as this
disputed

8) relates to DVLA refunds, not identified af the time of the Statement of affairs

7] relates to trade debtors as per the statement of offairs

10] relates to additionat debtors, being the contingent asset and the £1500 settlement of the court
action hence charged at 30%

1 1) relates fo the refund of the court fees which was not anticipated or disclosed ot the time of the
statement of affairs

12} The fee resclution was for the approval of gross redlisations, hence ailso 10% of the vat element of
realisations of stock, plant and machinery, fixtures and fittings and vehicles.

Where applicable, further fees will be drawn as assets are realised, in accordance with the
percentages previousty approved by creditors when fixing the basis of the liguidator’s rernuneration.

The Liquidator's time costs for the period 27 June 2018 to 26 June 2019 in respect asset realisations and
debtors total £567 pius VAT, which represents 2.1 hours charged on this case at an average rate of
£270.00 per hour.

The Lliquidator's total time costs during the liquidation frorm 27 June 2016 fo 26 June 2019 in respect
assef realisations and debtors total £6,941 plus VAT, which represents 25.1 hours charged on this case
at an average rate of £276.53 per hour.

Further fees, will depend on the realisation of further assefs, as some debfors remain ovtstanding.



This resolution is deemed o be fair, as it is based on percentage basis, to act as an incentive to
maximise realisations, furthermare whilst the time costs are less for this work categery, overall ime
costs {across all work categories and resolutions) are more than total fees drawn.

Resolution 4

Fee Resolution 4: Commencement of the liquidation to completion ~ Dividends/Distributions and Creditors
- The Liguidator's fees for dealing with Dividends/ Distributions and all Creditors [excluding fixed charge
holder) be calculated by reference a percentage of distributions to preferential and unsecured creditors
(at 10%) in attending fo these matters arising in the insolvency frorm commencement of the liquidation
fo completion, and the Liquidator be authorised to draw fees on account, as and when funds permit, if
available.

The Liquidator's time cosis for the petiod 27 June 2018 1o 26 June 2019 inrespect dealing with creditors
and distribution fo creditors total £189 plus VAT, which represents 0.7 hours charged on this case at an
average rate of £270.00 per hour.

The Liquidator's total fime costs for the duration of the liguidation from 27 June 2016 to 26 June 201% in
respect dealing with creditors and distribution to creditors total £4,975.00 plus VAT, which represents
19.5 hours charged on this case at an average rate of £255.13 per hour.

Further fees, will depend on the dividend distributions fo creditors. We estimate thot preferential
creditors will be paid in tull, resulting in further fees in the region of £1,250 being approved under this
resoluticn. Additional fime costs wilt however also be incured in adjudicaling claims and processing
any distribution.

it is uncertain whether a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors, should a dividend be paid fo
unsecured creditors, furiner fees will be drawn under this resolution.

This resolution is deemed 1o be fair, as it is based on percentage basis, o act as an incentive to
maximise distributions to creditors, furthermore any estimated fees that would be approved under
this resolution will be lower thon those on ¢ time cost basis, given the time costs already incurred.

Qur hours and average rates

Qur hours and gverage rates are shown for each area of work as approved under the different
resolutions,

Whilst we have no statutory requirement to provide the information for the areas of work covered by
percentage or fixed fee basis, we make this information available for fransparency and
completeness.



Resolution 2

[THE DERBY FIREPLACE COMPANY LID - IN CVL, Liguidalors time cosls rom 27 June 2018 fo 26 June 2019
in respect of Administrtaion, Employees, Invesiigations and Stafutory matters

e ums T cesttR) . \'
Total ‘ Average
Secreforial & Case Insolvency [Secrelarial & Caose insotvency Sum ot Total Sum (hourdy
Support Administrador Practitfoner  (Suppord Administrator Practiioner  iUnils of Total rate (£)
Case reve N TG G2 7000 8500 295483
Cashierdng eic 3 21 L 412,57 621 .00 f52.50 229 55
- Conpany informicton Admi b 0.2 { 1737.5% 10800 163.67
insLrance s j 29706 127G 30321
Stratedy plannina & Control z7 8y .06 P27
T 33 89700

00_7

rmo
Foomsel

|Employees Tolal
freeholdfl easerold

35100
... 38300

© - Othe Property Matters | o R . R 182,00 | 82,00 27600
Freehold/leasehold Total 0.7 | 189.00 189.00 | 270.00
Statton i

5 - Bor ding 2 1.2 32400 5UING 83400 347 50
5 Consent & Oohna R 182.00 162 33 27000
15 Nohces €5 ] 2.3 112.52 21400 YEPAD 45600 225 C0
éR - Receipis & Fop ments o8 21600 1600 27000
iS-oReportsto Crectors 1103 S JEE N B L8100 ) FFO00
Statvtory Total ..T12.50, L. 83750 1l 444900 27634
Grand Tolal £62.50 1.530.00 33.4  8.B07.50  263.70_

MNote: Time <asts for dealing with Acminitration, Erpiovees Investioations ara Statutor, matters for the perod 27 lune 2016 to 31 July 2017 nove beer
accounted lor ard drawn under Fee Rescivtion 1 land cie oy erec separaiely moihsreport,

Total time costs undes Fee Resolufiony R S . ] . 273 6197 2269943
Tofal tees Resolulion 1 during the petiod 27 June 2014 10 26 June 2017 {as approyed) .. ... ... ... ..8137

Tutal fme cost unden Fee Reselunion 2 for B Avcust 2006 te 24 Jone 2217 1043 2844200 26507

Tota- fme costs undes Fes Resoluhon 2 for 27 June 2017 ta 26 junes 2018 25.46 & 950.50 271.50

Tota time costs under Fee Resciotion 2 for 27 June 2018 ta 24 une 2019 35.4 8807.00 26370

Totaltime costs under Fee Resolution 2for t August 20161026 June 2019 | L e e oL 1883 4420000 24578
Tota. feas dravvn undger Fea Resaluton 2 duting the nenod 1 Auacst 2016 to 26 sune 2017 27635912

Tota dees drown under Fee Resolubion 2 during the pericd 27 Jure 2017 10 26 June 2018 42.63

lota fegs drawnunger Fee Vesolution 2 dunng the pencd 2/ June 2018 to 26 June 2019

2788175

28178



Resolution 3

[THE DERBY_FIREPLACE COMPANY LTD - iN CVL, Lliguidators time costs from 27 June 2018 to 26 June 2017

in respect of Asset realisation (Exciuding prope and Debtors ;
Units Cost (£}

i Tota! Average
Secrelarial &  Case Insclvency Secrefarial & Case Insolvency Sum of (Tobal Sum |houtly

l Support Administrator  Praciifioner Support Administraior  Practiticner Units of Total rate (E}

!Freehold/[easehold

{F - Rares 2 | 54760 21 587004 27000

GrandTotal B e U BOTO0 L VRD 56700 270.00

Total fime costs for 27 June 2014 1o 24 Jure 2017, dualng «iih Asset reofsations (Bxut property & Debitort 224 A21200 27732
Teme costs for the pardod 27 June 2017 1o 24 June 2018 for dealing with Asset reaiisations Fxel. property] & Debtors Q.é 16700 27000
lime costs for tne penod 27 June 2018 10 26 juene 2019 tor dealing with Asset recisaiions (Ficl, propery] & Debtors 2.1 _567.00 27000
Total fime Costs under Resolution 3 25.1 4,941.00 274,53
Resolution 4
ors time c-gs_h_fr_c,rn_ZT June 2018 1o 26 Junhe 2019 . _ S
R L cesti [
Total |Average
Secretarial & Cose Inscivency  (Secretaral & Case Insolvency |Sum of (Tehal Swmn |heourly
[Support Administrater Practiiomer |Support Administrartar Practitiomer  [Unifs of Tola!  (rate {E)
U | |
C - Preferential Creditor Conrospondanee 01 2700 o 2700 l 27000
C - secured Creaitor Comesponcance .4 C.4 0800 270.00
ditor Cormespardance | 02 D21, 540 27000
S -+ SR DT 189.00 27000

Tolol ime costs undes e Resolution 4 for 27 June 2016 10 26 sure 2017 11.2 287000 23857
Total e costs under Fee Rewoluton 4 for 27 Jene 2017 to 26 sune 2018 76 211400 2784
total tirie costs under Fee Resalutor 4 Tor 27 june 2018 to 26 Junc 2015 o7 189.00 27000
Total time costs under Fee Resolution 4 27 June 20146 to 26 June 2019 19.5 497500 25513

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP? (E&W], details of our charge out rates and policy is
provided below.

Set ouf below are our hourly rates with effect from | November 2014 to datfe, excluding VAT

‘Grade / Skill Level £
Insolvency Practitioners & Directors 375
Case Administrators 225

Secrefarial & Support 110

In common with many professional firms, cur scale rates may rise o cover annuat inflationary cost
increases. The charge oul rates were increased on 1 November 2016, as such set out below are
houtly rates with effect from | November 2016 to date, excluding VAT;

‘Grade / Skill Level

Insolvency Practitioners & Directors

.

425



Case Administrators 270
Secretarial & Support 125

The time charged to the Liquidation is by reference fo the time properly given by the liguidator and
their staff in attending fo matters arising.

It is the Licuidator's policy to charge the insclvency Practitioner {and staft), at the appropriate skill
level {at the rates detailed above) required for a particular task, based on the complexity and
responsibility associated with that fask, so as to maximize the cost effectiveness of the work
performed. Matters of particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility
are dealt with by directors / the insolvency practitioners themselives.

Time spent working on the case is recorded con the firm’s time recording system. The lime charged is
recorded in six minute units, by reference to acfual work caried out on the assignment. Thare is no
allocation of any general costs or overheads.

Qur work carried out in the period 27 June 2018 to 26
June 2019

Area of work Work underiaken  Whytheworkwas  What, if any, finencial

necessary benefit the work
provided to creditors
OR whether it was
required by statute
Statutory - Reporting e Loading reports onto onfine o To comply with « Requredby
to Creditors system and noftification to mandatory statute/reguiations

Statutory - Receipts &

Payments

Statutory - Bonding

Statutory - Notices

Administration &
Planning - Case
Review

creditors of new report by
mail

Circulation and preparation
of the Annual Progress report
for the liguidation
Preparation of the receipts
and payments as part of
creditors reports

Filing receipts and payments
at Companies House.
Reguiar review of the
bonding level

Filing statufory notices af

Companies House

Annual reviews
Budgets and cost monitoring

statutory and
ather obligaticns

To comply with
mandatory
statutory and
cther obligations

To comply with
statutory
cbligations

To comply with
mandatory
statutery and
other obligations
For proper
managerment of
the case

s Reguired by

statute fregulations

» Reqguired by

statute fregulgtions

» Required by

statute/regulations

e Controls time costs

and ensures
efficient case
progression



Administration &
Planning - Cashiering

Administration &
Planning - Company
information,
Administration

Administrafion &
Planning - Strategy
Planning & Control

Administration &
Pianning - Tax

Creditors —
Pretferential Creditor
Comespondence /
Enguiries

Creditors - Unsecured
Creditor
Correspondence /
Enquiries

Freehold /Leasehold
Property — Other
property Maltters

Bank account reconciliations
Accounting far allreceipts
and Payments

Maintaining ledger of
fransactions within the
liquidation

Payment of professional fees
Conespending the Company
accountants for information
on the tax position of the
property

Dealing with records in
storage

General filing

Review of overall position of
the liquidation

Budgets and cost moniforing

Correspondence with HMRC
Complying with the
Company's tax obligations
including submission of
annual returns
Corespondence with
Sibbaids Chartered
Accountants re terminal loss
relief and CT returns
Reviewing drafted CT returns

Dealing with preferential
creditor corespondence and
requests for ypdates via post,
ermail and telephone

Review and prepare
corespondence to creditors
Dealing with ad hoc creditor
enguines

Instruct Insol / Evolve re
preferential claims

Dealing with unsecured
credifor correspendence and
requests for updates via pos!,
email and telephone

Review and prepare
correspondence to creditors
Dealing with ad hoc creditor
enguines

Cormresponding re portal
access

Finalising property matters
following vacation

liqising with utility companies
inrespect of amounts owed
fo them or to the company
Liaising with solicitors to
remove the charges from

To manage the .
Company's bank

accounts

for the proper .
management of

the case

To comply with .

legal requirerments

To keep creditors .
informed on the
progress of the

case

For distribution of
funds to

preferential

creditor

To keep creditors .
informed on fhe
progress of the

case

To close off alt .
property related
matters properly

and ensure alt .
costs have been
accounted for,

Ensures proper
financial controf of
cash

Required by
statute and
regulations

Controls time costs
and ensures
efficient case
progression
Required by
statute or other
legal requirement
Ensures dny
available tax and
VAT recoveries are
made for the
benefit of the
Liguidation

Work is required
by statute and for
the proper
administration of
ihe case.

Work is required
by statute and for
the proper
administration of
the case.

Ensures proper
management of
the sale of assets
Ensures assets are
realised for the
penefit of the
liquidation



Freehold /Leasehold
Property - Rates

Qur future work

registrar of companies cn
completion of iquidation
Licising with Lloyds fo confirm
charges as safisfied

Licising with local authority
with regards to rates refunds
Instructing Exacta to camry out
rates review for any further
refund

We still need to da the following work in the liquidation

Arec of work

“Statutory - Reporting
to Creditors

Statutory - Receipts &
Payments

Statutory - Bonding

Statutory - Consent
and Opting

© Work underfaken

" Loodmg répo.rT‘s'é nto online

system and noftification to
creditors of new report by
mail

Circulafion and preparation
of the Annual Progress report
for the liquidation
Circulation and preparation
of the Finai repaort
Preparation of the receipts
and payments as part of
creditors reports

Filing receipts and payments
at Companies House.
Regular review of the
bonding tevel

Record of consent to
electronic delivery
Maintenance of electronic
delivery schedules

Record of creditors wishing fo
opt out

Record of creditors revoking
opting out

Maintenance of opted out
schedules

and any refunds
repaid

To maximise asset
reglisations for the
liquidation

o Why Tﬁe-;\:or"l; wos
necessary

To comply with
mandatory
statutory and
other obligations

To comply with
mandatory
statutory and
other obligations

To comply with
statutory
obligations

To ensure efficient
delivery of
information to
creditors

To save costs on
delivery of
informaticon to
creditors

To properly record
creditors wishes
regarding
communication

« Protects

realisalions for the
benefit of the
Liquidation

«  Assetrealisations

wilt improve the
dividend position
for Company
creditors

What, if any, financial
benefit the work
provided o creditors
OR whether it was
required by statute

«  Required by

statute/regulations

* Required by
statute/regulations

+  Required by
statute freguiations

¢ Required by
statute/reguiations

« Toensure efficient
delivery of
informaticn to
creditors and
delivery cost
savings



Statutory - Notices

Statutory — Other

Statutery ~ Relecse
and Removai

Adminisfration &
Planning - Cuse
Review

Administration &
Planning - Case set
up, Checklists

Administration &

Planning - Cashiering

Administration &

Planning - Company

information,
Administration

Administration &
Planning - Strategy
Planning & Control

Administration &
Planning - Tax

Nofices of decision .
procedures to creditors,
including. but not limited fo,
the outcome of any decision.
in this case to be used for the
formation of a committee
Fiing statutory notices at
Companies House

Statutary advertising of any
meelings

MNotice of closure of
liguidation to PPF

Filing statutory notices at
Companies House

Notice of closure

Updating case records .
Internal complionce

procedures

Case Closure

Final report and account N

Notice of release and
removat from office

Annual reviews .
Budgets and cost monitoring

Completing checklists on .
progression of liquidation
Closing the case records

Closing bank accounts .
Bank account reconciiiations
Accounting for all receipts

and Payments

Bank reconciiations

Maintaining ledger of
transactions within the

liquidation

Dividend payment

Payment of professional fees
Dedling with unclaimed

dividend cheques

Dealing with records in .
storage

Sending job files to storage

Review of overall position of .
he liquidation

Analysis of options and

strategy documentation.
Budgets and cost monitoring
Correspondence withh HMRC .
Final VATI93 and VAT 426/7
forms

Complying with the

Company's tax obligahions

To comply with
mandatory
statutory and
other obligations

To comply with
rmandatory
statutory and
other obligations
To comply with
mandatory
statutory and
other obligations
For proper
management of
the case

For proper
management of
the case

To manage the
Company’s bank
accounts

To manage
company records

For the proper
management af
the case

To comply with
legal requirements

Reqguired by
statute/regulations

Required by
statute

Required by
statute

Controls time costs
and ensures
efficient case
progression
Controls the
progression of the
case

Ensuras proper
finoncial control of
cash

Required by
statute and
regulations

Work required for
proper case
management

Controls time costs
and ensures
efficient case
progression

Required by
statute or other
legal requirement
Ensures any
available tax and



Debtors -

Comespondence with

debtors

Debtars - Agreeing
debts

Debtors - Receipts

Debtors - VAT Bad
Debt

Creditors — Secured
Creditor
Correspondence /
Enguiries

Credifors -
Preferential Creditor
Correspondence /
Enquiries

including submission of
annual returns

VAT BDR claiminrespect of
debtor written off

Chase payment of Terminal
Loss relief claim

Requesting clearance from
HMRC on all tax matters prior
to closure

Submitting the final VAT return
to HMRC

Correspondence with
debtors, requesting payment
Reviewing reasons tor nen-
payment

Agree outstanding amount
with debitors

Checking bank statements
where debtors claim
payment prior to liquidation
Caiculate late payment and
inferest, if required

Agree terms for payment
Receive poyment of book
debfts

Updating debtors’ records

Where book debts cannot be
realised, assess VAT Bad Debt
relief claim

Submit VAT Bad Debft Reiief
claim

Correspondence with HMRC
Licising with secured creditor
regarding claim finalization
and removal of charges
Dealing with ad hoc creditor
engquiries

Dealing with preferential
creditor correspondence and
requests for updates via post,
email and telephone

Review and prepare
comespondence fo creditors
Ligising with preferentiai
creditor regarding cldirm
finalizafion

To properly record
debtor details

To enable debtors
to put their side of
events forward

To reqlise assets

To account for
receipts from
debtors

To claim funds the
company is
entifled to. and to
maximise funds

To keep creditors
informed on the
progress of the
case

For distribution of
funds fo secured
creditor

To keep credifors
informed on the
progress of the
case

For distribution of
funds to
preferential
creditor

VAT recoveries are
made for the
benefit of the
Liquidation

Ersures
information is up
to date for debtor
coliections

Any debtor
collections will
improve the
dividend position
for Company
creditors

For the financial
benefit of the
case

Debtor collections
will improve the
dividend position
for Company
creditors

For financial
benefit to the
case

Work is required
by statute and for
the proper
administration of
the case.

Work is required
by statute and for
the proper
administration of
the case.



Creditors - Unsecured
Creditor
Comrespondence /
Enquiries

Creditors - Agreeing
claims

Creditors - Dividend
distribution {

Creditors - Processing
Claims

Licising with Evolve re
preferential claims

Dealing with ad hoc creditor
enquiries

Dealing with unsecured
creditor comespondence and
requests for updates via post,
email and telephone
Review and prepare
corespondence to creditors
Deoling with ad hoc creditor
enquines

Processing Proofs of Debt
(FODI& Reviewing creditars’
claims, f and when a
dividend to creditors can be
paid, including:

Preparation of
comespondence o potential
creditors inviting lodgement
of POD

Receipt of PCD

Maintain POD register
Adjudicating POD

Request further information
from claimants regarding
PGOD

Preparation of
corespondence to claimant
advising outcome of
adjudication

Preparation of
corespondence to creditors
advising of intention to
declare dividend
Adverfisement of intention to
declare dividend
Preparation of dividend
calculation

Preparation of
comespondence to creditors
annauncing declaration of
dividend

Advertise anncuncement of
dividend

Preparation of distribution
Preparation of dividend fite
Preparation of payment
vouchers to pay dividend
Freparafion of
corespondence to creditors
enclosing payment of
dividend

Correspondence with
employees, Insol & RPO
regarding dividend

To keep creditors
informed on the
progress of the
case

To determine the
claims of creditars
prior fo any
dividend

Essential to
provide creditors
with their
distribution
Required by
statute

Essenticl to
provide creditors

Work is required
by statute and for
the proper
administration of
the case.

Wark is required
by statute and for
the proper
administration of
the case.

Distribution of
funds tc
respactive
cafegory of
creditor as
required by
statute

Distribution of
funds to
respective



»  Comrespondence with RPO
regaording proof of defst

+  Coleulating dividend rate .

¢+ Preparing dividend file

«  Advertising dividend notice

s Prepanng distribufion

»  Receipting POD

¢+ Adjudicating POD

+  [Ensuring PAYE isremitted to
HMRC

Qur expense policy

with their
distribution
Required by
statute

category of
crediter as
required by
statute

The Liquidator's firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses 1o be recharged to
the case. Disbursements are charged to the assignment as follows:-

Direct Expenses - Category 1 Disbursements {Creditor approval not required)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 2, which can be specificdally identified as relating fo the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate af cost, with no uplift. These include., but are
not limited fo, such items as case advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses incured by personne! in connection with the case.

Disbursement " Amount

Postage ~ Aspercurent postai charges
Other disbursements i.e. Advertising, bonding. At cost

protessional and legal costs

Company and Individual searches At cost

Room hire where required for Statutory Meetings At cost
(Whether meetings are altended or not)

Other third-party expenses incurred directly In Al cost
connection with the case

Travel & accommodation costs as required At cost {(Hotels, Air Travel, Rail, Taxis, Public
Transport, Parking, Subsistence etc.).
Mileage 45 per mie

Indirect Expenses - Category 2 Disbursements (Creditor approval required)

It is our normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements ("Category 2
disbursements" as defined by SiP9) to the case, where appropriate:

‘Disbursement 7 Amount
“Photocopying (only charged for circulars o 10p per sheet

creditors or for exceptional amounts of copying)

Envelopes (only charged for circutars to 25p each

creditors}

Storage {when stered internally) £1.30 per box per month

Archive Boxes £1.50 per box



Storage and Archiving Charges

Where we use a commercial archiving company for storage faciities for companies records and
papers. This is recharged o the estate at cost, along with their cost for collection. Alternatively, we
may collect and store the companies records and papers at our storage facility, this is charged at a
lower rate of £1.30 per box per moenth for sterage and an initicl cost of £1.50 per box is charged for
archive boxes were required. We also use our own persannie! and vehicle for cottection of the Books
and records for which we charge £45 per hour.

Travei

Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling is charged o the estate at HM Revenue &
Customs approved rate, currently 45p per mile.

Disbursements

We do not need get approval to draw expenses or disbursementis unless they are for shared or
allocated services provided by our own firm, Including room hire, document sforage, photocopying
efc. These types of expenses are called "Category 2" disbursements and they must be directly
incurred on the case, sublect 1o a reasonable method of calculofion and aliocation and approved
by the same party who approve our fees.

Qur expense policy (detailed above} allows for all properly incured expenses to be recharged to the
fiquidation and have been approved by creditors where required.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

‘Category  Cost Provider Costsincumed &
1 Postage-postage cosls forissuing  RoyatMail Cg5025
circulars of reports and notices (as
ahove, at cost)
i ERA services - for calculationof  Fvolve  £350
) preferential claims, RT! and PAYE set up
1 Accountancy services - for assessment  Sibbalds Chartered  £700
of terminal loss refief and completion of  Accountants
CT returns accounting for any gain /
loss on the property etc
2 Storage LM Insolvency £35.10
2 Stationary - photacopying and LM Insolvency £3575
envelopes (as per the firm policy
above)

All expenses listed albbove have been paid. In addiion, legal cost with regards o the remaovail of
charges is yet t¢ be confirmed by Ellis Fermor.

Legal and ofher professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case;

Service ,i)rmvi'ded' " Name of firm /o " Reasonselected ‘Basis of fees
) organisation i ) o )
The removal of assets John Pye & Sons Quualified valuers, Caornmission of 20% plus

from 3 premises, the specializing in liquidated  time costs and



valuaghon and auction of

assets

Site maintenance
including the drain down
of systems, securing locks
and post boxes, and
patrols

Sale agreement for the
freehold property and
leasehold car park, and
assistance on removing
car parking operatives
from site

Marketing and sale of
croperty

Site clearance of 2
Arkwright streef prior to
sale

tnsurance of premises
and assets

Clearance of skips at
Raynesway

ERA Services at
appointment

ERA services for
processing redundoncy
claims and deling with
preferential claims

CT returns including
assessment of ferminag
loss relief, chargeable
gains / losses

Legal services for dealing
with ongoing court case,
assessing the likely
outcome and
regotiating a setttement
out of court

John Pye & Sons

Ellis Fermor

Savilis

Controlled demaoiiticn

IRS
Magfern Skips
Trinity IP Sclutions

insol Group

Sibbalds Chartered
Accountants

Eliis Fermor

Our relationships

Detaiis of subcontracted work

stock and locat auction
house

Were alsc agents for the
saie of the property, so
had keys and were locaol

Expertise

Prior knowledge of the
property and expertise
Available ot short notice
pricr to sale, secure
disposal if required
Specialise ininsurance for
insolvency cases

Prior knowledge and
provider of skips criginally
Specialise in ERA
expertise

Specialist ERA providers

Expertise

Expertise in litigation

disbursements for
removal of assets,
totaling £21.989.12 {with
an element written off}
Costs on a job by job
basis total £615

Time costs

1.5% commission plus
marketing costs of £705
£2500 plus £200 for
additional labour

£4771.03
£525.00

£250 site visit and £15 per
employee, tofal £415
£500 based on 11
employeesre
redundaoncy, and £50 for
preferential claims

Time cost basis

£2,618.10

In addition, the directcr, Keith Harrison agreed o assist with sale of assets in particular stock, providing
valuable knowledge for listing of assets and auction, and identifying various components te make up
a ‘ot for sale. It was agreed a success fee on a percentage basis, being 20% of the stock value (for
the avoidance of doubi this excludes vehicles) would be paid, subject to funds being available. A
success fee was deemed fair and reasonable, In order o incentivise the maximization of realisations

through his assistance:.

Consultants



From iime 1o fime, the firm may engaoge the services of self-employed or freelance consulionts fo assist
in the adminisiration of a case.

Where such consultants are engaged, their time is charged and recorded on the firm's fime recording
system af the level commensurate with their experience and af the same grode as equivalently
experenced and directly employed staff fulfiling that role.



